

No. 20-612

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Roque “Rocky” De La Fuente
and James Bernard Martin, Jr.,

Petitioners,

v.

Minnesota Secretary of State Steve Simon,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

ANGELA BEHRENS
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
(651) 757-1204
angela.behrens@ag.state.mn.us

NATHAN J. HARTSHORN
Assistant Attorney General
(651) 757-1252
nathan.hartshorn@ag.state.mn.us

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| BRIEF IN OPPOSITION..... | 1 |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... | 3 |
| I. THE MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT TO REJECT PETITIONERS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS. | 3 |
| A. Section 207A.13 is Constitutional Because the State’s Important Regulatory Interests Far Outweigh the Burden on Petitioners’ Rights. | 4 |
| 1. The burden on Petitioners’ rights is de minimis. | 5 |
| 2. The state has a compelling interest in protecting political parties’ right to free association..... | 7 |
| B. Section 207A.13 is a Reasonable and Nondiscriminatory Provision that is Justified by the State’s Important Regulatory Interests. | 8 |
| C. The Republican Party’s Decision to Accept Write-In Votes for De La Fuente Does Not Affect the Outcome of the Case..... | 9 |
| II. NO CIRCUIT SPLIT EXISTS FOR THIS COURT TO RESOLVE..... | 11 |
| A. The Minnesota Court Decision is Consistent with All Relevant Federal Precedent..... | 11 |
| B. The Eighth Circuit Decision Petitioners Cite is Inapposite. | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) | 4 |
| <i>Belluso v. Poythress</i> , 485 F. Supp. 904 (N.D. Ga. 1980)..... | 6, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) | 7 |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) | <i>Passim</i> |
| <i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) | 7 |
| <i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) | 5 |
| <i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (U.S. 1982) | 8 |
| <i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975) | 10 |
| <i>De La Fuente Guerra v. Toulouse-Oliver</i> , 752 Fed. App'x 579 (10th Cir. 2018) | 9 |
| <i>De La Fuente v. Cal.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 1146 (C.D. Cal. 2017)..... | 9 |
| <i>De La Fuente v. Cortés</i> 751 F. App'x 269 (3rd Cir. 2018)..... | 9 |
| <i>De La Fuente v. Merrill</i> , 214 F.Supp.3d 1241 (N. D. Ala. 2016)..... | 9 |
| <i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981) | 7 |
| <i>Duke v. Cleland</i> , 954 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1992)..... | 11 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Duke v. Massey</i> , 87 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 1996) | 8, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Haase v. Silver</i> , 140 Fed. App'x 274 (2nd Cir. 2005) | 12 |
| <i>Kucinich v. Texas Democratic Party</i> , 563 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2009) | 7 |
| <i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1972) | 14 |
| <i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. López Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008) | 5, 9, 10 |
| <i>Republican Party of Ark. v. Faulkner Cnty.</i> , 49 F.3d 1289 (8th Cir. 1995) | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Smith v. Winter</i> , 717 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1983) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) | 7 |
| <i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) | 14 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>De La Fuente v. Simon</i> , 940 N.W.2d 477 (Minn. 2020) | Passim |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES

| | |
|-------------------------------|-------|
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4 | 4 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10..... | 3, 11 |

STATE STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|---------|
| Minn. Stat. § 200.02..... | 2 |
| Minn. Stat. § 204B.07..... | 3, 8, 9 |
| Minn. Stat. § 204B.44..... | 2 |

Minn. Stat. § 207A.11..... 1, 2
Minn. Stat. § 207A.13.....*Passim*
